

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NOs.3920-3921/2011 in CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s).1714-1715 OF 2011

RAMJEE PRAJAPATI & ANR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR
(With appln(s) for EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM BAIL)

Respondent(s)

Date: 11/10/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Smarhar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gopi Raman, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.-on-record.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.
UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This matter has been listed today for the purpose of considering the prayer made on behalf of the appellants for grant of bail.

The appellants stand convicted under Sections 364A read with Section 120-B IPC and have been sentenced to life imprisonment.

Having heard learned senior counsel in support of the prayer for bail and the learned counsel for the State, from the materials on record, we are inclined to grant the prayer for

bail and at the same time, we also feel that the

-2- CRLMPs.3920-3921/11

appeals should be heard out expeditiously.

Accordingly, we direct that the appellants be released on bail to the satisfaction of the

trial court, upon such terms and conditions as may be considered necessary, including reporting to the Station House Officer of the place where they would be residing, at least once a week, to ensure their presence when the appeals are taken up for hearing.

Let the hearing of the appeals be expedited so that the same may be disposed of as early as possible. In terms of the order passed on 29th August, 2011, let these appeals be heard along with Criminal Appeal Nos.674-675 of 2011.

The CRLMPs. are, accordingly, disposed of.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
COURT MASTER

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar