

ITEM NO.104

Court 2 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No.673/2011

DESH DEEPAK KUMAR VIHANGAM@ DEEPAK KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 674-675/2011 (II-A)

Crl.A. No. 683/2011 (II-A)

Crl.A. No. 1714-1715/2011 (II-A)

Date : 06-04-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, AOR

Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Tulika Singh, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Nargolkar, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Purna Singh, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ankur Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Sangra, Adv.

Mr. Shreeyash U. Lalit, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Suushant Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Devika Khanna, Adv.

Mrs. V. D. Khanna, AOR

Mr. Kripa Shankar Prasad, AOR

Ms. Ritu Rajkumari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard learned counsel/learned Senior counsel appearing for the parties for some time.

During the course of hearing, learned counsel appearing for the appellants in Criminal Appeal Nos.674-675 of 2011 has stated that his clients have already undergone more than 14 years and 10 months of incarceration as on 3-4-2021 and they are still in jail.

In view of the above, we direct learned counsel for the State of Bihar to get proper instructions about the latest guidelines/policy with regard to premature release of the prisoners in the State of Bihar.

Learned counsel for the State is further directed to get instructions as to whether any of the appellants – accused in these batch of Criminal Appeals including the appellants in Criminal Appeal Nos.674-675 of 2011, who are still in jail, are entitled to be considered for premature release.

List the Criminal Appeals after one week.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
DY. REGISTRAR